ITEM NO.1706 Court 12 (Video Conferencing) SECTION XI

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17183-17184/2010

RAJ BAHADUR YADAV (DEAD)

Petitioner(s)

## **VERSUS**

THE STATE OF U.P THROUGH SECRETARY, INDUSTRIAL DEPARTMENT AND ORS. Respondent(s)

(I.R \*\*\*\*ALONG WITH INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1 OF 2010 I.E. APPLICATION FOR C/DELAY OF 75 DAYS IN FILING SLP.\*\*\*\* IA No. 159867/2021 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION IA No. 159865/2021 - MODIFICATION)

Date: 14-02-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA [IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, AOR Ms. Vibha Dwivedi, Adv. Mr. Siddharth Krishna Dwivedi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kirti Vardhan Singh, Adv. Mrs. Rachna Gupta, AOR

> **UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, learned counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the sole petitioner is very much alive and it has been inadvertently recorded in the order dated 20-07-2021 that both the petitioner and his counsel had died. However, it is only the counsel on behalf of the petitioner had died.

In the circumstances, the order dated 20-07-2021 stands modified and it is held that the petitioner is alive.

Application for modification stands allowed.

Consequently, the application for direction (IA No. 159867 of 2021) also stands disposed of.

2

(JATINDER KAUR) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RENU KALIA) **BRANCH OFFICER**